REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025

The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found the
following members present: Tom Dunlap and Bradley Mesenburg. Harry Brady is absent today.

The following were also in attendance: Mia Phillips, Executive Assistant; Randal Strickler, Assistant
Prosecutor; Jon White, Resident; Dale Daniels, Wakeman Township; Patricia Didion, Resident; Adam
Gumpf, Treasurer of State; Niketas Katsaros, First Energy; Shylee Greszler, Norwalk Ohio News.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the meeting(s) were
presented to the Board. Tom Dunlap made the motion to waive the reading of the minutes of the January
28, 2025 meeting and approve as presented. Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion. Voting was as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

25-048

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULE FOR PAYMENT BATCHES TO
THE HURON COUNTY AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT:

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron
County Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for
payment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve the Claim
Register and Then and Now’s for Payment Batch # 396312 and authorize the Huron County Auditor to
make the necessary warrant; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:

Absent — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

ORIGINATOR PAY TO NAME  [PURCHASE ORDER DESCRIPTION TOTAL VALUE CURRENT QUEUE
Fuel-OWF-Unemployed Supportive Commissioners TAN
Jennifer Slone DANOP LTD 2025-00062 Services 80.26 Approval
Fuel-OWF Employed Supportive Commissioners TAN
Jennifer Slone DANOP LTD 2025-00062 Services 230 Approval
Jennifer Slone DANOP LTD 2025-00062 Fuel-PRC 60 Commissioners TAN
Jennifer Slone  [DANOP LTD 2025-00068 Fule Vouchers-MED = \L745 Commissioners TAN
Fuel Vouchers-&ult/Protective Commissioners TAN
Jennifer Slone DANOP LTD 2025-00074 _/|Services / 50 Approval
i $2,165.26
- =
A\

Harry Brady

/ 7 >
i
Dut/r(a/p/‘ Bradle esenburg

ek st

Huron County Claims Register for Payment Batches
Claims Register for Payment Batches Warrant Dste Claimant BaichiD  POWLine# Line Description Amount  Warmant
P Ty A T WD EES00MT Do e T ma
Warmani Wi Dates: 252025 10 252025 ACoount 001.013.00475 (Other Expansas) Totak $50.00
Funde: 001 1o 861 Payment Baiches: 196312 10396312  Deparment Juvenie Total 10528
Warrant Date Claimant Baich D PO#Line# Line Desciption Amounl  Wamants  Depanment. Probate
— e —— WIT WHWINT  Aersbel P 2020 o
Fund: 001 - General Fund ] WUT NI Black Tare Carvidge [
Account 001.016.00175 (Supples) Totat 55221
207025 Amazon Capls Seevicss o Zoreoomnt s1088 Department Probate Total T ssaaa
ST Amazon Cacts Serves IWEII IISOOMET  Wel Fies, Befiis, Tape Dispensers sizirs
Degartment Capial Improvements
1
Accoumt 03100100175 Fuppe) Totst L ST skes SavimioniTD NI FGANND O Sewar Li-og e 1105000
0257025 Amarom Castal Servces WENZ ISCOMIT  Adting Maches mn Account 001.021,00557 (Other Expenses) Totat $10,500.00
Account 001.001.00200 (Equipment) Total 30 Fm— . B—
0209202 Huren Counly Towesivg Assecaton WEVZ  SWIWT K25 Membershio Dues o partment Capital mprovements Total $10,500.00
Account 001.001.00475 (Other Expenses) Totat $180.00 Department: Buikting and Grounds.
ST Sess Duvbuieg LLC me deowt  eme a0
Commissioners T
Department otal 540534 Account 001.022.00175 (Supplies) Totak -
Depanment: Treasurer [ - WNZ 2GS0 Eecircal box. Swing Dracks, Duplcats recaptace ma
G20S2025  Amazon Capea Sarvces WN? WSS Dusk Cabenden s Account 001.022.00275 (Repairs Maintenance) Totat a1
Account 001.005.00175 (Supples) Totat s CUSIES 5 A Comunsie Cobe e L T sias0n
] M2 N0S002647  Servoe tees or M ax bl arc arga smvapas s ST o i Dy L RO ek T Marieees Sun_
Account 001.005.00525 (Contract Services) Totak: 319486 Account 01,022.00280 (Service Contract) Totat w7750
CRSINZS e Comt Weotem Commuriaiors 39312 e S yisazm
Department Treasurer Total n262 Account 001,022.00524 (intemet) Tota $156.20
Department Proseculor e et Prenn 40058
RS Amazon Caphal Semices WEUI  IWSOOWTN TOPY" slompe, binders, calcuoor, bt s s12083 Account 001.022.00525 (Conlract Services) ot $4.400.56
GRS Amazn Capta Semices W TSI Kmemes, e b, ol (i ) 012
. T
Account 001.006.00175 (Suppies) Total [T 3 Sepurimerk Bvbiog end treeads T s
T20S70TS Haaran County Proseciter ;12 80T 2025 FOJ Mowarce ML W Depariment: Sherll
A " 20N Wen Bark TR T ——
* (.08 00250 (Allowsnces) Tolsk e 2025 Voun Bark TORBSAT w2 20017V ‘Sunoen hasl fer 1223 - 12731724
Department Prosecuior Total Wi Account 001,023.00175 (Suppées) Totat
Depariment: Juvenie oA ATAT ity ez ; " . s ™
pin _— - — — G D e P WO ST e deilviey tma
r i =

Account 001.013.00175 (Supplies) Totak

1012025 290 P

TOSIIS  Cl B Garmge

VA2 1312028 200PM



REGULAR SES

SION

TUESDAY

FEBRUARY 4, 2025

Claims Ragister for Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Warrant Date Claimant Baich (D PO#Line# Line Description Amount  Wamrant # Claimant BachiD  POWLIne 8 Line Descrption Amount  Warrant#
GARSRNES  ATAT Mebbly WSS DMLETER  Cafphens Rhsiyeh b S — ] CIONIT Loretia A Rdde W HMG0IINE Appoinied Courae Fems ()
‘Account 001.023,00275 (Coniract Repairs) Total: §1546.12 Account 001,040.00570 (Atiormey Foes) Tolak: R
uperiment Sherif Tol: Kk Depariment Miscollanaous Total TS
Department: Recorder Fund 001 - General Fund Total; lﬂl‘\ﬁ.w
02082038 Owpptes com WaNZ S0V Sellinking Siams 230
02082025 Ougpties com W2 SOOI Rellink, Enveiape Wcislanars 111 Fund; 104 - Indigent Guardianship
‘Account 001,024,00175 (Supplies) Total $67.01 Department: Indigent Guardlanship
Department Recorder Total: —r QNS Linda R Ve Tiow Co LPA MWENZ 00NN Amomey Fess 5006
‘Aocount 104.104,00250 (Guardianships) Total: T Se0E
[t R ——— NI MBI T year sbacrpaon smm Depasimant indigent Guercianship Totsk L]
Account 001.027 00528 (Cantract Services) Total: $182.00 Fund 104 - Indigent Guardianship Total 5696
Depariment Public: Defander Commission Total: $162.00 Fund: 105 - Dog & Kennel
Depariment: Dog & Kennel
08312 2028000081 Sunoco Nusl 11 - VIS Ilm l‘-ﬂ-ﬁuﬂ 16012 20260033611 ¥ash pick up 22808
Jed312 20250000811 5 gaten pain o L 5003381 e card 011
Agcount wmuwzrs(mu Repairs) T $268.45
WENT NM0INND  mate memsfr 1226 - 123024 Departmant Dog & Kannel Tolal: T smaas
BE A —————- . Fund 105 - Dog & Kennel Tolal:
WEVZ IS0 Mowr Fund: 114 < Local Schaol Revenue
e L Oopariment: Local School Revanus
Account 001 mm(swm: Total: SENZ 2048002261 Cedphones for RO 08,17
Depantment Jail Operations Tatal ez 2026001072 Gelighanes for SRO. 617
Account 114.114.00475 (Other Expanses) Total: §130.34
° '“' et Misee "mm‘m MNT  NDSWTWT 80N Pest sorivalcnst Depariment Local School Revenue Total: 5130.34
mmwmﬂmﬁsmmaw.-nu Fund 114 - Local School Revenua Total: D
020STS  Lams Law LC N2 HRA00NNZ  Appoimed Counel Fees .
CALEATIS  Mativew Hawiey N2 20240082 Apporied CounselFess Foml 95« Folls Aumblemes
R — W 20240032 Apporied ConeelFess Depariment: Public Assistance
CUVEAVIS L M Fer Gsiier WG 20040037 Apporisd Counsel Foss IS DANOPLTD N NRG0ZAND T DN Akeioyed Suppotv Servees. wn
02082028 Linda M Friz Gastaier 8312 2034000102 ADp<nted Counel Fass OO Amarican Elctric Power R 2025000621 PRC-Caghver Progra Ulitas-E Akors unn
GOSNV American Elecirc Power ez ones000en1 Gion s
CMSLAS  Columbie G o O NI HBOUDGH!  PAC-Famiy Pres B Reusi-ubierT Grote 11200
0210572025 Columtsa Gas of Ohvo 206312 05000631 PRC-Caregiver Program-Utisies. T Thomas $107.00
02572025 06312 0IS-00082/1  PRC-Carepiver Program-Usities-J Mouhon 5
02N02Y Cobamina Gas of Dbio 06312 0050008211 PRC-Caregver Program-B. Gibsan 12
172005 201 PM w3z WI2025 200 Paga d ol 10 vaz
Claims Register for Payment Batches. Claims Register for Payment Batches
Batch D POWLine# Line Description Amount  Wamant®  \Warant Date Claimant BachID  POSLine #  Line Description
wou o0 Foes 2025 =] GaonEs =~ 7 2000 WD ColredDeamber
Wy Hhn Account 117.117.00470 (Purchase of Service) Totak:
f Frooyar-Aart & Fan ssmso Department Child Suppart Enforcement Totai:
632 MeS0En  PRCAstmntin A Contegency.Senact Fess-G Brownal ssen00
16312 X0S0006A1  PAC Caregiver Progrom femt L Stogper #2500 Fund 117 - Ghid Support Enforcament Totat
6317 IESOO0ET  PRC Caregher Frogeae Ulies £ Anars siarss ——
0312 IES000GUY  PRC Carmpier Pegram Unites B aass
06312 IESCO0GH!  PRCCarmgwer Program-Rert T Themas 18200 Department: WIOA
W32 006U PRC-AeniMkrigaoe-8 Srder §e00.00 o A St o W SO0 COMER WA Voulh-sites Raminz siazn
B En PG At 100 WD 2SO0 CCMEP WIOA Youlh Unltes Rambuz 518458
T amen e N p—rt Mmum 21220020 (¢ :cmzp WIOA Youth) Tetal: 35730
38312 2025000631 PRC Fammity Pres & Reund- Uiies. T Grase pres Department WICA Total —
mem2  xasoomn Acher si.18878 e
Mﬁﬁ nsmmmsmu $1243006 Fund 123 - WI0A Total R
St Sromaons WU TISCICENT  COMER TANF Youh-School Unform Delinger 00 Fund: 125 - Auto Tax
Ao V15:415.00280 (CCMER) Total: $260.00 Dmmtmtummunm
OOV Frontier 88312 2025000671 FraBurgar-sanuary 2025 Fre Safety Equipment inc €12 2025000151 Fire Exi. Yearly Sarvices, New Fire Ext. $1.59950
2SS Fronter a2 2CIST006T  HVAC-Jamuary 2005 s21041 rmwms Oree Edwan 86312 FIS000121  Zenobia Cuipost Eleciric $101.13
oaomes  Fmar WD A0 Phons Servr-amuary 25 725 Go8R02S o D Fnanci 9012 2025000181 Pant Pa Supples 5
Account nsus.mmm-um-t 98059 B 39632 AESO0TNT Aok OF DumgsierLease si000
Repubic Serrcas #2853 WMR  TISCOTIT  Trash Semvoe s
Bomat wiomaton Wssgrent LU 396012 2500081 Fingempind System Supsert 2125131728 smnco
Goncates 108 o won  mesowee Suoarta12533128 e msﬁw:smmmlmn‘m $2.36450
0052025 Cruppies com 96312 20I5-000641  Agercy Suppies Carbuness Paper 270 U Posa | 96312 2025000171 $800.00
02057025 Cagital Gre m8312 TSO0CERT  CCMEP Phane Cards. 887000 m Engneers Associaten of Ore omt2 IS00021 2075 Engeees Confarence - Tansey, Farmell 380,00
Account 115.115.00475 (Other Expenses) Totak: 54625 cavsams G ez zesooman stk s31
22025 Varizon Wirsless 8312 2025000161 Cail Phone, Hot Spot Sarvics 14087
Department Public Assistance Total 17.206.90 IS5 Feckx 6312 ‘Shieging
Cepartment: Pubic Assistance Account 125.125.00275 (Office Expenses) Totai: §1381.10
cacanzs e, HEIZ  NZSONTMI  Cel Phones-anuary 2028 sm Degartment Auto Tax Administrative Total: $3.748.00
Account 115.116.00350 (Utiibes) Total $50.30 Auto Tax
W12 08000741 Adult Proteciive Serarces D Mserie S8 08 Chucks Caston LG ez 2005000221 S15348.58
Account 115.118.00475 (Ofther Expenses) Total: $236.86 m 125.126.00200 (Equipment) Tota 31534858
Depariment Pulic Assistance Total: 28316 seoz 2050002 1
Fund 115 - Public Assistance Total 317.506.08 it smenn -
w2 a0esooazen S50
Fund: 117 - Child Support Enforoement ez zsoxawn s
Departmant: Child Support Enforcamant w02 2oesozm
Ganea0zs  uree County Srantt W NSO WO ConracsOucamenr 2026 2w wear2  mzsocez siss0
1312028 200 PR Page 50l 10 vaz Fage st vaz
Claims Register for Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Warrant Date Claimant BaichID  PO#Lina# Line Description Amount  Wamant#  yarrant Date Claimant BakhiD PO#Une# Line Descripion Amount  Warrant #
S  AGPTONLLC BT 200N Flow Lihd Wek Careachor, Shiphg 3147 e Bematie Womalin Marsgmar LG SE31Z 2025002307 2025 Ao Tach mpper 00
Account 125.126.00275 (Equipment Maintenanoce) Total: srarz Account 143,143, 00275 (Contract Repairs) Total: $800.00
Depariment Auto Tax Road Total: §16.927.28 Department Nalional Webcheck Total: T sE00.00
Fund 125 - Auto Tax Total: $20673.28 Fund 143 - National Webcheck Total: $800.00
Fund; 131 - Recorders Technalogy Fund: 145 - Childrans Senvices
Dcp-mm Recorders Technology Department: Children's Servica
The Ohic Recorders Assodation w2 20250018171 Asseciston Dues 2025 2082025 Capital One 2 2025000881 Foslar Care Child sz27s
.rmmmmm.nm(wrmt CROSPOS ‘Capitsl One. 98312 2025000851 ESAA Reunifcaton-Home Needs-Leese Family d
GANSZ025 CapsiCre W62 NS0T ESAA Famiy a0
Deparment Recordsrs Technology Totak: SRS Gapesi Ove MW7 SO0 ESAA Noods-Hain Famiy rm
- BAUR02% DANOP LTD 396312 2024002512 PCSA Fosler Care-Fuel Vouchers Dec: $26.00
Fund 131 - Recarders Technology Total: 02052025 DANOPLTD 312 4517 ESAA Preservation-Fuel Viouchers.Dec 2024 $579.00
132+ wusAzs  DANOPLTD W2 NRADRSVZ  ESAA Reuficaion Fuel Voueners-ec
JPCRKE 55 GRS Gt T 029052025 Captlal Qna- 3832 40028172 ESAA Prasanation-Baby |
Deparkmant: Gk of Couts-Tie 26205 CapialOne N2 JIS0008ST  ESAA Preservelon-Cibhes § Bed-Kiser Famiy
Uniteg States Posel Servcn N2 20250018 4robsofstamps $202.00 oo Cae O S Fo Gescld
. 2000 ogvsmes  Gapiai 303 2025.000851  Foster
mm-‘““‘“ {Bupplos) Total: o0 (2SS Katel Cace a2 20s00081 Pracervaion Respie Care o 123125
2082025 Frentier 396312 2025001981 Phone Bil s 02A0B/2028 Capal Ors 86312 2025000851 ESAA Praservation-Clathes & Fooa-Smith Famity
‘Account 132.132.00275 (Coniract Repairs) Totak: i) Coentes  Capts One BN O ESA Remfon Sy e o Famy
OZUSIDZS  Ohio Clerk of Courta Association 306312 2500004 Regisraton Faes for 25.25 Mestng _ sam Amumnnamdimum:mnmwm WEIZ IS0 ESAA Praservation Baby Needs Boyer Famiy
Account 132.132.00475 (Other Expenses) Total: $40.00 .
Departmant Clerk of Cousts-Tile Total: 50053 F':”" rnas Chikia 'sar ice Total:
Fund 132 - Cleek of Courts-Tie Totak: EX] o= Chilvus fsbes et
Fund: 134 - Clerk of Court Computer o W‘T(hc:n::himm
Department: Huron
W Clerk of Courts Computar mmmzs Column Saftware PBC 396312 025-D0GOA'T  CDBG-Nosies of intent Fslaass Funds Legal Notics 16467
Henachen 4 Assocales nc T2 MRS BenieeOnd Column Saftears PBC M ISOMEN  COBG-Nooh of ikt Relaase Funds LegaiNolice s34
'“WW"' 134.134.00260 (Expenditures) Totsk: wa-n 170.170.00915 (Other Expenses) Tatal: 334815
Department Clerk of Gourts Computer Total: Department Huron County Block Grant Total: T 35
Fund 134 - Clerk of Court Computer Total: “und 170 - Huron County Block Grant Totak: 345,15
Fund: 143 - Natianal Webchack “und: 177 - Emetgancy Mansgement
Department: National Webcheck Department: Emergency Management
052025 Inapron Logates LG 2 masomn  wews s 38800
Account 177.177.00475 (Other Expenses) Total: $7.385.00
025 201 P PageTol 10 V32 pumeszoorm Foga 8ol 10 vaz
Claims Register for Payment Batches
Warrant Date Claimant BatchiD PO #Line# Line Description
02052025 Rescurce Sowons Assocates. 396312 025003131 Phave 1 Misgation Plan Updste
Account 177.177.00525 (Contract Services) Total: Claims Register for Payment Batches
Dupariment Emergency Managemant Totak: Warrant Date Claimant Batch [0 PO#ine # Line Description Amount  Warrant #
Fund 177 - Emergency Management Total: meumm
Fund: 185-911 IssacD W62 202600081 Jarswy o Phone
Rocon t25.828 0050 (Trave) Totat:
Dmm:m Casa0as  Fronter W2 207N O Phone
TS W2 ADSOONNT 011 B TekRx 490750 Account 525,525,00475 (Other Expanses) Total:
m 185.185.00524 (Contract Saevices) Total: Depariment Sokd Wasto Management Distic Totak:
Department 911 Total: $4,987.50 Fund 525 - Solid Waste Management District Total:
Fund 185 - 911 Totat: $4,987.50 Fund: 635 - Commissary Trust
Department: Commissary Trust
Oanea0s  CaphetOne 2 202500231 Coee & pop orinmute workars 18
a0 22800231 911 51 Ceveiand Communicatons 1500000 PR A
o ¢
‘Account 163.183,00200 (Equipment) Total: $15,000.00 DePMSner Conwivsety TR Tolsk:
- W2 2S00 911 B Fromser 99000 N0 » Uomemuaary TSt Tolar:
Account 193.193.00525 (Contract Services) Totak: $990.00 Grand Total:
Department 9-1-1 & Countywide Communicasions Total: $15,990.00
Fund 193 - 9-1-1 & Countywide Communications Total: $15.990.00 Sign 1 Z
Fund: 500 - Landfl
Department: Landfil
020092025 vl & Ervionmentsl Consutants inc. 206312 200500001/1  Fall GW Event & Report §15,004.04
0200872025 Cates Enargy Inc 28312 225000017 Diesel Fusl. $1.00128
020672025 Groanavens. Baka USA Inc. 06812 2025000011 Grease F150608 $361.01
02052025 Heitsche TLD LLC 312 20250030171 Dumging Trash & Recycle Boxes. 8275000
020082025 Jon Deerw Financial a2 202500011 Aw Hose. Trackor Replacement, Plug. 8696
02082025 Rumpke of Ohio Inc w612 2024000622 December 27 sRQ
02082025 Rumpia of Oho Inc 06312 202500011 January Recycle 20473
020572025 Ene County Departmant of Envionmentsl 366312 2024-000422  December Leachate: '$1.000,00
Account 500.501,00280 (Contract Service) Totak: $2347044
Department Landsl Totak: §2347044
Fund 500 - Landfl Total:
Fund: 525 - Solid Waste Management Distrct
1312025 200 P Page9el 10 V32 wanas 200 Page 100110 vaz



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025
25-049

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTMENTS TO THE NORTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL
CHILDREN’S TRUST FUND PREVENTION COUNCIL

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 3109.71 established Child Abuse and Neglect Regional
Prevention Councils; and

WHEREAS, per ORC 3109.172 (C) (1), the Board of Huron County Commissioners may appoint up to
two county prevention specialists to the council representing Huron County; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby appoints Kari Smith;
Superintendent of Huron County Board of Developmental Disabilities and Mary Valentine; Program
Administrator of Children and Adult Protective Services to the Northwest Ohio Regional Children’s Trust
Fund Prevention Council for a two-year term effective February 4, 2025- February 3, 2027;  and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Mesenburg stated Kari Smith and Mary Valentine were recommended by Ms. Minor.
He commented the commissioners are thankful they are willing to participate.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

25-050

ARESOLUTION FOR THE AUTHORIZATION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE HURON
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, DIVISION OF CHILDREN’S
SERVICES AGENCY AND THE OFFICE OF THE HURON COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY FOR LEGAL SERVICES PERTAINING TO AN ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR
ASSIGNED TO CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES, PLACEMENT MATTERS, AND OTHER
RELATED LEGAL SERVICES AS DESCRIBED IN OHIO REVISED CODE CHAPTER 2151.

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Title IV-E of the Social Security Act of 1974, codified as 42 USCA 670, et seq., creates
federal funding that is issued to states for costs related to adoptive and foster care placement of children;
and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio, through the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services (“ODJFS”),
reimburses county public children services agencies with Title IV-E funding for a portion of their adoptive
and foster care related placement costs; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code 5101:9-6-28 authorizes ODJFS to reimburse a portion of county
public children services agency’s administration costs related to the placement of children and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 5101:9-4-09(A), a public children services agency
may claim as direct costs the contractually purchased legal services of a prosecutor for allowable Title V-
E activities; and

WHEREAS, the Huron County Department of Job and Family Services (“HCDIJFS”) desires to contract
with the Huron County Prosecutor’s Office for the legal services of an assistant prosecuting attorney
exclusively assigned to child protective services, placement matters, and other related legal services as
described in Ohio Revised Code Chapter 2151; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby authorizes the agreement



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025

between the HCDJFS/Children Services Agency and the Office of the Huron County Prosecuting Attorney
for legal services of an assistant prosecuting attorney exclusively assigned to child protective services,
placement matters, and other related legal services pursuant to the agreement as attached hereto and
expressly incorporated by reference herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Strickler explained, the county has a juvenile prosecutor. This contract is between the
department, State of Ohio and the County. Whenever the prosecutor does a dependency neglect and abuse
case, he submits his time, and the commissioners get reimbursed 50% of the cost. Mr. Strickler pointed out
this covers approximately half of his salary. It is a reimbursement from the State of Ohio. Both he and his
secretary do timesheets that are submitted to Ms. Harris, who determines who is 4E eligible and submits
them to the State of Ohio and the County gets reimbursed every quarter. Mr. Strickler said last year was
the highest amount of reimbursements, approximately $46,000, which paid about half of the juvenile
prosecutor’s salary. He noted it is the 3" or 4™ year this has been done.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
9:05 Public Comment - None
25-051

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE RECYCLE/TRANSFER STATION SUPERVISOR JOB
DESCRIPTION

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners desires to amend the Recycle/Transfer Station
Supervisor job description; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the amended
Recycle/Transfer Station Supervisor job description as attached hereto and expressly incorporated by
reference herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:

Absent — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

25-053

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTMENT TO THE HURON COUNTY BOARD OF
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Patty Abrigos’ term on the Huron County Board of Developmental Disabilities
expired on December 31, 2024 leaving a vacancy; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bruce Wilde has expressed interest in serving on the Board; and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Huron County Commissioners to appoint Mr. Wilde to the
Huron County Board of Developmental Disabilities for a term beginning February 1, 2025 and ending
December 31, 2028; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby appoints Mr. Bruce Wilde
to the Huron County Board of Developmental Disabilities for the term stated above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations

of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in
meetings open to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion.
*Discussion: Mr. Mesenburg said former Commissioner Wilde graciously accepted this appointment. He
noted he cannot think of a better person, with Mr. Wilde experience on Norwalk City School Board and
City Council and this is something near and dear to his heart along with the Board of DD. The
commissioners are fortunate to have him accept this role.
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
25-054

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $5,000.00
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD FEBRUARY 4, 2025

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $5,000.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board
of Huron County Commissioners as follows:

Jail Permanent Improvement Fund #315
Hartland and Wilken Refrigerator $19,404.00 now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
expenditure of over $5,000.00 as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:

Absent — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
25-052

IN THE MATTER OF PROMOTING GEORGE LATTEMAN TO THE RECYCLE/TRANSFER
STATION SUPERVISOR POSITION

Tom Dunlap moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Peter Welch, Director of Operations, recommends promoting George Latteman to the
Recycle/Transfer Station Supervisor position; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the promotion of



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025

George Latteman to the position of Recycle/Transfer Station Supervisor, effective February 9, 2025, at
the rate of $35.00 per hour, with a 180 calendar-day probationary period, in accordance with the Huron
County Personnel Policy and Procedure Manual; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Mesenburg noted Mr. Latteman has been the acting supervisor for a while. The
revised job description has been approved.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

Proclamation
Tom Dunlap moved to approve signing the proclamation. Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion. The
roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

PROCLAMATION
WHEREAS, public transportation is a vital service that improves the quality of life for residents, supports local
economies, and ensures equitable access to essential services such as healthcare, education, and employment
opportunities; and

WHEREAS, Huron County is proud to support its public transit system, North Central Area Transit (NCAT), which
provides accessible, reliable, and affordable transportation options for our community members; and

WHEREAS, Great Lakes Community Action Partnership’s (GLCAP) Mobility Management program works
diligently to enhance transportation options, fostering greater independence and access to resources for our county’s
most vulnerable populations; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Public Transit Association (OPTA) has designated the week of February 9-15, 2025, as Ohio
Loves Transit Week, a time to celebrate and acknowledge the significant contributions of public transit systems and
mobility management throughout the state of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, services provided by NCAT and GLCAP’s Mobility Management initiative are integral to ensuring that
all residents of Huron County have access to safe, efficient, and sustainable transportation options;

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Huron County Commissioners, do hereby proclaim the week of February 9-15, 2025,
as Ohio Loves Transit Week in Huron County and call upon all residents to join us in recognizing the invaluable
contributions of our public transit services, including NCAT and GLCAP’s Mobility Management program. We
encourage citizens to appreciate and support the continued growth and improvement of public transit services in our
community.

FURTHERMORE, we extend our deepest gratitude to the dedicated individuals and organizations who work
tirelessly to ensure the success and accessibility of public transportation in Huron County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Seal of Huron County to be affixed this
February 4, 2025.

HURON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Harry Brady, Tom Dunlap, Bradley R. Mesenburg

SIGNINGS

Tom Dunlap moved to approve Bradley Mesenburg signing a letter of support on behalf of the
Commissioners for Northpoint Education.

Brad Mesenburg seconded that motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025

Absent — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

February 4, 2025
Subject: Letter of Support for FAA Aircraft Pilots Workforce Development Grant Application
Dear Aircraft Pilots Workforce Development Grant Program,

On behalf of the Board of Commissioners, I am writing to express our full support for the FAA
Aircraft Pilots Workforce Development Grant application to develop a drone education program
for high school students in our region. As the Commissioners for Huron County, we recognize
the growing role of drone technology in a wide range of industries, including agriculture,
logistics, construction, public safety, and environmental management. This initiative will equip
students with the technical skills and certifications needed to enter an evolving workforce and
contribute to the economic vitality of our region.

Investing in drone education is an investment in our future workforce. By integrating drone
technology into high school curricula, we are fostering innovation and preparing students for
careers in high-demand sectors. Many industries increasingly rely on drone applications for
data collection, surveying, and automation, creating new job opportunities that require
specialized training. With this grant, North Point Educational Service Center will provide
students with hands-on learning experiences, industry certifications, and pathways to careers in
technology and aviation.

Additionally, this program aligns with our regional economic development goals by addressing
workforce needs, encouraging technological literacy, and fostering entrepreneurship among
young learners. By supporting this initiative, we are strengthening our local talent pipeline and
ensuring that students graduate with the skills necessary to thrive in a competitive job market.

We strongly encourage your consideration of this grant application, as it will have a lasting
impact on both students and our community’s economic growth.

Sincerely,

Bradley R. Mesenburg, President
Commissioner’s Office
Huron County

9:15 a.m. Niketas Katsaros, First Energy. Mr. Katsaros wanted to check in and make sure there are no
outstanding issues the commissioners are aware of, that need to be brought to his attention. It was
announced at the end of last year First Energy will be doing smart meters for the rest of Ohio. This will
affect cost within the county within the next couple of years. He stated there are 1.4 million remaining for
Ohio. First Energy will notify the county when their crews will be in different areas, in case residents have
questions. They did start to do helicopter patrols over their transmission lines, which check for hot spots
or any potential issues, just a heads up if you notice any helicopters traveling at low slow speeds.

Mr. Mesenburg asked if there were any updates on the broadband issue and First Energy in reference to the
poles. Mr. Katsaros explained the process is that the broadband company needs to apply to get on and use
First Energy poles. Sometimes there is engineering work or joint-use work. His understanding is that First
Energy does meet with broadband companies on a regular basis. Mr. Katsaros asked if the commissioners
are aware of any delays, or are having any issues, reach out to him.

IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL
Tom Dunlap moved to approve the following travel request this day. Brad Mesenburg seconded the
motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady

Aye — Tom Dunlap

Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg
Jan Tkach, Recorder, to Dublin, Ohio for Spring C.E meeting on April 24 and 25, 2025.
Niki Cross, JFS, to Westerville, Ohio for FCFC Training Workshop on March 4, 2025.
Lara Hozalski, HR, to Seattle, Washington for PRIMA Conference on June 1-4, 2025.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025
OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS

Commissioner Dunlap Report:

Mr. Dunlap received a letter from a Ms. Wallace from the North Fairfield area about the speed limit signs
going in and out of North Fairfield. He is going to write her a letter back. Mr. Strickler asked if she was
in a village or a township. Mr. Dunlap answered she is in the village. Mr. Strickler said she should speak
to village council about this and then go to ODOT. ODOT has definitions of what constitutes residential
areas and/or commercial areas and ODOT sets the speed limits in these areas and state routes. Sometimes
the commissioners do not agree with the definitions or feel there should be exceptions. Mr. Dunlap
commented that many of the speed limits have changed.

Mr. Dunlap also received a phone call from Trustee, Mr. Grosswiler, Fitchville Township. He said he
referred him to Mr. Stephens, at the Prosecutor’s office. Mr. Dunlap said Mr. Grosswiler received a
complaint from people in his area about Greenwich Milan Town Rd. He stated half of this road going
southbound is in Fairfield Township the other half is in Fitchville Township. Mr. Grosswiler said road
work needs to be done and they just spent a bunch of money on this road last year and they have no more
money budgeted for this. Fitchville Township has always done this. Mr. Dunlap noted there is confusion
as to who should maintain the road. Mr. Strickler commented the two townships need to get together and
figure out who is going to maintain the road and come to a legal agreement.

9:24 a.m. Peter Welch, Director of Operations and Steve Minor, Building and Grounds Supervisor
joined the meeting for the old jail demolition discussion.

Commissioner Mesenburg Report

Mr. Mesenburg brought up the topic of what the Board’s plan will be for the old buildings in the future. He
pointed out the old jail has been mentioned many times. He has asked Mr. Welch to start to get quotes for
possible demolition of this building; it has out-served its useful life. Mr. Dunlap pointed out there is much
more repair and upgrade work, than it is worth. He also commented doing this will enhance the Courthouse
security and ability to park closer to the Courthouse. Mr. Mesenburg spoke to Judge Conway, Judge
Cardwell and Prosecutor, Mr. Sitterly last Friday; they are all in favor of tearing down the old jail. They
definitely are in favor of enhancing the security at the Courthouse. Mr. Dunlap asked Mr. Welch if the
commissioners are in contract and obligated to Marett for the catwalk project. Mr. Welch stated he can stop
this job, Marett will not mind canceling this project. He will speak to Marett about this. Mr. Mesenburg
mentioned to Mr. Welch when he does go out to bid for the old jail demolition, also include the Courthouse
masonry repair. Marett was having a hard time finding a skilled mason to do this. Mr. Dunlap suggested
there may be stone from the old jail they can use to do the masonry work. He would like to preserve some
of the historic value from the old staircase and the plaque as some sort of a monument.

Mr. Strickler commented the old jail and the Courthouse were on the National Historical Buildings List.
However, with the last administration, he thought they split the jail off in the anticipation of tearing it down
or selling it to a third party. Mr. Welch said they did survey the lot and he is not sure if they are combined
as one or two separate lots. Mr. Strickler thinks they are on the same plat. He will research this for the
commissioners and let them know. He said this will be a threshold issue, to get the old jail off the historical
list, if it is still on it, and the process that will need to be completed. There are some items of historical
value, such as, the jail bars, hard-carved woodwork, stain glass, pocket doors, which should be salvaged.

Tom Dunlap moved to explore the possibility of tearing down the old jail. Brad Mesenburg seconded
that motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent — Harry Brady
Aye — Tom Dunlap
Aye — Bradley R. Mesenburg

Mr. Mesenburg reported the carpet installation project out at JFS is now complete.

At 9:34 a.m. Tom Dunlap moved to adjourn. Brad Mesenburg seconded the motion. The meeting stood
adjourned.



REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION
The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken
by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on February 4, 2025.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 9:34 a.m.

Signatures on File

FEBRUARY 4, 2025

The following bid for Butler Road Resurfacing Project 2025 was opened on January 31, 2025 at
9:00 a.m.

Butler Road Resurfacing
Bid Opening: Friday, January 31, 2025 9:00 a.m.
Raf. ftem Description Quant. { - Unit g:: E‘;’ Sarver Paving Co. Gerken Paving, Inc. A J.Riley, Inc. Erie Blacktop, Inc Kokosing Construction, Inc
1 103.5 [premium Contract Bond 1 Ls $ 3,00000 ¢ 3,000.00[) ¢ 1831008 1431000 ¢ 125000(¢ 1,250.00 J¢ 1,700.00 | § 1,700.00 ¢ 110000 | § 1,00000]$ 1,50000[%  1,500.00
2 254 (0" - 11/4"), as per plan 6 EA S 50000]5 3,000.00 ff 5 500.00 | 5 3,000.00 | 5 1,000.00 | § 6,000.00 600.00 ] $ 3,600.00 || 5 450.00 | 5 2,700.00 | 5 520.00 | § 3,120.00
3 407 [Tack Coat @ 0.1 Gal/SY, non-tracking 2,400 GAL S 325]5 7,800.00 | S 2.75]S 6,600.00] S 250[S 6,000.00 350]s 840000 [IS 255 ]S 6,120.00 | S 250[S 6,000.00
|Asphalt Conc., Surface Course, Type 1, 1 1/2" Avg.
4 441 PGE4-22, as per plan 1,050 CY 200.00 210,000.00 | S 185.50 194,775.00 193.00 202,650.00 190.50 200,025.00 203.00 213,150.00 215.00 225,750.00
5 614 |Maintaining Traffic 1 LS 8,000.00 8,000.00 ] 5 12,764.00 12,764.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 | S 10,000.00 10,000.00 8,750.00 8,750.00 | $ 14,000.00 14,000.00
6 617 I;ammd Crushed Agg. (Berm & Drives), 300 N 60.00 1s,000.00fs 4100 12,300000¢ 5000 15,000.00 55.00 1650000][ 4800 1000088 1500 4,500.00
G e P T e e e
9 642 IEHEE Line 64 Mile 800.00 5,120.00 700.00 4,480.00 : 650.00 4,160.00 : 1,100.00 7,040.00 E 685.00 4,384.00 650.00 4,160.00
10 642 |B_\ke Crossing, 8" White 1 LS 800.00 800.00 E 500.00 500.00 E 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 525.00 525.00 E 500.00 500.00
11 644 Stop Bar, 24" (at US 20, north side) 15 FT 30.00 450.00 25.00 375.00 25.00 375.00 20.00 300.00 26.25 393.75 25.00 375.00
12 Spec. |Een(mgen:les 1 LS 3,990.00 39900015 3990.00]5 3,990.00§ S 3,990.00] S 3,990.00 § S 399000 S 39900015 3990.00]5 3,990.00) S 3,990.00] S 3,990.00
TOTAL = $ 270,000.00 $  247,215.00 $ 254,555.00 $ 259,575.00 $  263,036.75 $ 280,775.00
The following bid for Greenwich East Townline Road Structure Replacement Project 2025 was
opened January 31, 2025 at 9:05 a.m.
Greenwich East Townline Road Structure Replacement
Bid Opening: Friday, January 31, 2025 9:05am
Unit Tatal RMH Concrete & Foundations,
et fem Description Umit cost ost inc. Senghas Construstion Grest Lakes Dema o, L1E Marrett Excovating Inc Wid Ohis Land Wers, Inc Dovin Landworks, Inc
PR T P —— PR P P Yo PSP P PSPy PSSP PRy PR RFYSssey FSPeerey PRy FRPYer) ST PR
2 201 |Clearing and Grubbing, as per plan LS S 500000 |5 5000.00 | § 510000 | § 530000 |5 200000 | % 200000 |§ 500000 | § 500000 1§ 5.000.00 |5 5,000.00 5.000.00 | $ 5000.00 | & 350000 | § 3,500.00
3 202 Existing Structure Removed, as per plan 13 $ £000.00 | % £000.00 ) § 872000 | ¢ 872000 |§ 800000 | § 8.000.00 | § 10.500.00 | § 1050000 | £ €.000.00 | $ 6,000.00 5.000.00 | § 5000.00 | § 772000 | § 7.720.00
4 202 Pipe remaved FT. < 200)| % s0.00) s a00|$ 20000 | § 200§ 5000 | S 4000 |5 1,000.00 [ & 200 |8 50.00 1000 | § 250.00 | § 5008 12500
5 03 Excawvation, as per plan [=3 $ 300 |5 4680.00] & 3500 [ § 5.860.00 | & 3000 (% 468000 | & 20008 31200018 2000 |5 3.120.00 15.00 | § 2340.00 | & 800 (S 4,368.00
& 3 Embankment, a< per plan (=3 $ 5000 | & 700000 & 4000 [ § 5.600.00 | £ 5000 [ § 7.000.00 | § 2000 | % 280000 || & 4500 | $ 6,300.00 1500 | & 2100.00 | & 6000 [ $ £,800.00
7 204 |Subgrade Campaction & £ 00| % 1120.00] § L00|§ 560.00 | $ 200 | % 142000 | § 00| % 11200018 250 | % 1,400.00 150 |§% 840.00 | § 180§ 1,008.00
4 304 |Agsregate Base [s3 $ 000§ 240000 & 6200 [ $ 7440.00 | § 000§ 8,400.00 | § 6000 | & 7,200.00 || § 4500 | $ 5,400.00 s0.00 | $ 720000 | § 2000 [ $ $,600.00
k] 302 |Asphalt Base (a3 $ 31000 |% 7000018 215008 1508000 |$ 23500 | & 1645000 |§ 21000 | 1470000 (|5 28000 % 19,600.00 24000 | § 16.800.00 | & 21000 [ § 14,700.00
10 407 Tack Coat GAL g S00]% 500.00 | & 2608 260.00 | 400 |8 40000 | & 155]8 50018 500 )% 500.00 400 |% 400.00 | § 288§ 255.00
|Asphalt Concrete, intermediate, Type 2, 13/4",
11 441 PG62-22 (a3 $ 40000 | % 12000008 253008 758000 J§ 24000 | % 720000 J§ 24800 )% 74800018 30000 | § 9,000.00 25000 | § T500.00 | & 25000 [ § 7,500.00
| Asphalt Concrete, Surface, Type 1, 3" Drives, PGE4-
13 441 2 [a3 5 60000 |% 240000) 8 61500 | § 286000 |$ 65000 | $ 2600005 600005 240000f|5 50000 )% 2,000.00 78000 | 5 312000 | $ 60000 | $ 2,800.00
14 411 |Stabilized Crushed Aggregate (berm) TON s 8000 | § 1600.00 | & 6950 | § 1,3%000 | ¢ 8000 | % 1,6800.00 | & 000 |8 140000 [ & 6000 | S 1,200.00 8000 S 160000 | & 7500 (% 1,500.00
15 503 Unclassifi as per plan s 52500000 | $ 25,000.00 | § 24,500.00 | § 24.500.00 | 5 20,00000 | & 2000000 |5 8500.00 | $ 8,500.00 || & 25.000.00 | $ 25,000.00 | § 300000 |$ 3,000.00 | § 24.000.00 | & 24,000.00
16 509 Epaxy Coated Reinforcing Steel as s 300|% 11.162.00 | § 00| $ 744600 | & 1008 11,169.00 | § 150) 8 55845015 300 | $ 11,169.00 300 |5 11.169.00 | § 150 % 5.584.50
17 511 |Class OCI, & Faating] o s B0 |% 3265000 |$ 74000 | 6 3108000 |$ 80000 [ & 2360000 |$ 90000 [§ 3780000 (¢ 83000 |$ 34,860 00 78000 | § 3150000 |§ 89000 | & 1738000
18 512 Type 2 Bl $ 2500 | 5 1800.00) & 2500 § 1.800.00 | & 2800 (% 1.800.00 | & 2500 | % 1B0000 18 2500 ) § 1.800.00 65.00 | 4680.00 | & 3000 | % 2,160.00
19 512 Type 3 Bl $ 3500 | 5 3150.00] & 4700 [ § 423000 | & 3500 (% 325000 | & 4000 |5 36000018 3300 | $ 2.970.00 7500 |5 6750.00 | & 4000 % 3.600.00
20 512 plan Bl $ 4500 | & 1575.00] & 8000 | $ 280000 | & 4500 (5 157500 | 3000 % 1050001 3500 | $ 1.225.00 5000 | $ 1750.00 | & 5000 | $ 1.750.00
piY 518 Porgus Backfil wy Filter Fabric (a3 $ 6500 | & 260000 § 10000 | ¢ 400000 | £ 6500 (8 260000 | & 500 | % 3.000001 66.00 | 2.640.00 2000 | § 2600.00 | & 7500 [ $ 3,000.00
n 518 [4" BWC Perforated Pipe, 707.41 (SDR 35) T $ 1600 | § 1.280.00] § 1500 | § 120000 | ¢ 1600 | & 128000 |§ 1500 )8 1,X0000 18 800 )% £40.00 500 | % 2000.00 | § 1800 [ § 1,440.00
Rock Channel Protectian, Type C w/filter, as per
n 01 plan ™ $ 75008 562500 8 7600 [ § 570000 | ¢ 7500 (% 562500 |8 100.00 | § 2,50000 1§ 4500 | 3,375.00 10000 | 7500.00 | & 2000 [ § £,750.00
24 611 12" Canduit, Type B T $ 6000 | 5 2400.00] & 5300 (8§ 212000 | & 6000 [ 5 240000 | & 5000 | % 2,000.00 | & 4500 [$ 1.800.00 4000 [ % 1600.00 | & 5500 [ § 2.200.00
% 614 Maimtaining Traffic, as per plan 13 $ 500000 | % 5000.00 | § 450000 | § 450000 |§ 340000 % 340000 |§ 6.500.00 | & 650000 1§ 4.500.00 | § 450000 18 4.000.00 | § 4000.00 | § 550000 | § 5.500.00
% 623 |Canstruction Layout Staking, as per plan s § 300000 | % 300000 | § 290000 | § 290000 |§ 200000 | § 200000 |§ 450000 | § 4,500.00 || § 2,800.00 | $ 250000 |18 2500.00 | § 2500.00 | § 300000 | § 3,000.00
w 624 Mobilizatan s § 500000 | § 500000 | § 3,300.00 | § 330000 | § 500000 | % 5,000.00 | § 18500.00 | § 18,500.00 [ § 500000 | $ 5,000.00 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | § 600000 |5 6,000.00
M 653 Top Soil - Fumnished and Placed, as per plan ™ $ 8000 | 5 1500.00] & GaE6S [ ¢ 161625 | ¢ 1000 [ § 25000 | & 5000 | % 1X0001¢ 5000 | § 1,250.00 2000 | § 2250.00 | & 6500 [ $ 1.625.00
b} 658 |Seeding & Mulching, Class 1 kil $ 2500 % 2500.00 ) § 170§ 270000 | ¢ 050 | % 500.00 | & 100)% 30000018 200 )% 200000 1§ P 2500.00 | § 180§ 3,500.00
30 658 |Commercial Fertilizer, 19-16-19 TON $ 80000 | % S0.001% 310000 (8 31000 |$ 50000 [ § 5000 |§ 1000008 1000018 67500 % £2.50 1,000.00 | § 100.00 | § 50000 [ § 50.00
Transparting and Installing Pre-Cast box sections,
iy Spec. & per plan s $31.000.00 | % 31,000.00 | §15,800.00 | § 15,800.00 | £ 31,00000 | § 31,000.00 | § 20580.00 | § 20,580.00 [ § 25,700.00 | $ 25,700.00 [ § 48.000.00 | $ 48.000.00 | § 37,550.00 [ § 27,550.00
P P P ——; P PP PSS PSS PP PR PRSP PR PR PR PR FRNETST PR PR PR
|Sandstane Placement for Erosion Cantrol, as per
EE] Spec. plan s $ 150000 | 5 1500.00 | § 2.900.00 | & 290000 |5 150000 | % 150000 |& 8500.00 | & 85000015 120000 | $ 1.200.00 |6 4.000.00 | $ 4000.00 | § 184000 | & 1.840.00
u Spec. | Cantingencies s | sanoo|s 4421006 a4n00|¢ 442100 |$ a42100|8 2421005 s42100|8 sa2100]ls 42008 sanoofls san0m|s 442100 | ¢ a4n00|8 4,421 00
TOTAL = §  230,000.00 $  192,619.25 5 201,250.00 5 205.635.50 5 206.637.50 3 209.985.00 $ 22269150

The following bid for 2025 Chip and Seal Phase 1 Project was opened Jan

uary 31, 2025 at 9:10 a.m.

2025 Chip and Seal Phase 1
Bid Opening: Friday, January 31, 2025 9:10 a.m.
Unit Total

Raf. ftem Description Quant. | Unit Cost Cost Sarver Paving Co. Melway Paving Co., Inc Geauga Highway Co. Erle Blacktop, Inc.
1 1035 _|Premium Contract Bond 1 s |s  800000]% 8,000.00 | $ 9,500.00 | § 9,500.00 |$ 500000 | $ 500000 [|$  10,264.00 1026400 |$  6,000.00 | 6,000.00

Seal Coat Bituminous Material, CRS2-P
2 441 |0.40 avg. gal/sY, as per plan 230000 GAL [$ 325[$ 7475000008  z70[S 621000000 2565 58880000 $ 2.69 618,700.00 |5 36005 82800000

Seal Coat Aggregate #8 Washed Limestone @
3 422 |22lbs/SY avg,, as per plan 6500 [ TN [ 42.00 | 273,000.00 40.00 26000000 |5 5590 [$  363350.00 5129 |5 333385.00 36005 234,00000
[ 614 Traffic, as per plan 1 S |5 43370005 4337000 | $ 68,340.00 68,340.00 || $_60,000.00 | §___60,000.00 70,086.10 | S 70,086,105 52,000.00 | §___ 52,000.00
5 624 1 s |$ 1000000]% 1000000 | $24,566.00 24,566.00 [[$ 1500000 [ S 15,000.00 7020524 S 7020524 1500000 [$  15,000.00
6 642__|Centerline Paint Markings, as per plan 298 M| S 1200.00|$ __ 59,760.00 900.00 44,82000 [ 73000 [ 36,354.00 950,00 [§___ 47,310.00 77500 |S___ 38,595.00
7 642__|Edgeline Paint Markings, as per plan 685 M |$ 80000 |$ 548000005 70000|S  4795000l$ 60500 (5 ava42sofs 65000 |3 aasasooffs  eas00f3 4418250
8 Spec. | Contingencies 1 15 |s  453000]% 453000 | $ 4,530.00 | & 453000 |$ 453000 § 4530005 453000 2530.00[|$ 453000 $ 4,530.00

ITOTAL= $ 1,200,960.00 $ 1,080,706.00 $ 1,114,476.50 $ 1,199,005.34 § 1,222,307.50




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY FEBRUARY 4, 2025

The following bid for the Purchase of a Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis Truck was opened January
31, 2025 at 9:15 a.m.

PURCHASE OF TANDEM AXLE CAB AND CHASSIS TRUCK
Bid Opening: Friday, January 31, 2025 9:15a.m.

Purchase of Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis Truck as specified.

Delivered to 150 Jefferson St, Norwalk, Ohio 44857
(1) Lump Sum

Valley Truck Centers
$ 153,642.00




